
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), Hook, 

Norman, Perrett, Waudby and K Taylor 
 

Date: Tuesday, 10 November 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, members are asked to declare any 

personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 

February 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 6 
November 2020. 



 

 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Verbal update on how GP practices are coping 
with the Covid emergency   

 

 Dr Nigel Wells, Chair of NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group will provide a verbal update outlining how 
GP Practices have been coping with the Covid emergency. 
 

5. 2020/21 Finance and Performance First 
Quarter Report Health and Adult  Social 
Care   

(Pages 11 - 26) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2020/21 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for all the relevant Health and Adult Social Care 
services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate Director of 
Health, Housing & Adult Social Care. 
 

6. Winter Care Plans (TO FOLLOW)    
 Members  will receive the Winter Plan for the City of York 

Council, developed in response to the Government policy paper 
Adult social care: our COVID-19 winter plan 2020 to 2021, 
published in September.  This plan has been prepared with the 
support of partners across the health and social care system. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name – Michelle Bennett 
Telephone – 01904 551573 
E-mail - michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting.  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 18 February 2020 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Pearson, Perrett, Waudby, Kilbane and 
Melly 
 

 

58. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests 
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that they 
might have in respect of the business on the agenda.   

 
Councillor Perrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
item 7 of the Agenda, the ‘Work Plan’, in that she had 
suggested that the Committee considered looking at the 
‘Learning Disability Strategy’, a strategy she had been involved 
in drafting during her time working for York CVS. 

 
During discussion of item 7 of the Agenda, the ‘Work Plan’, the 
Chair, Councillor Doughty, declared a non-prejudicial interest in 
an item on ‘Dying Well’ suggested for consideration at a future 
meeting of the Committee, in that his partner is a CEO of a 
hospice. 

 
There were no further declarations of interest. 

 
59. Minutes  
 

Subject to the following amendments: 
 

(1)  Page 2 of the Agenda, Minute 53 ‘Minutes’ 
…at The Retreat for its two ‘impatient’ eating disorder 
services…  
This should read two ‘in-patient’…. 

 
(2) Page 5 of the Agenda, Minute 57 ‘Work Plan’ the addition of 

the following emboldened wording:  

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 The performance and effectiveness of City of York 
Council’s public health services ‘specifically work 
undertaken in relation to smoking cessation and 
health checks which were areas the committee 
wanted to consider in more detail’.   

 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the previous meeting of the  

committee held on 21 January 2020 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

 
60. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
61. Half Yearly Report of the Chair of Health and Wellbeing  

Board (HWBB)  
 

Members considered a mid-year update report from the Chair of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB), Cllr Runciman.  Cllr 
Runciman and the Director of Public Health were in attendance 
to present the report and to respond to questions.   

 
The following information was provided in response to 
questions from committee members: 

 

 Regarding sub-structures and the need to identify a lead 
group for work on the living and working well priority, Cllr 
Runciman explained that this was a broad theme and that 
there were various groups that were working on different 
aspects of this such as Health Trainers in relation to healthy 
weight. 

 Confirmed that the Ageing Well priority would also include 
‘dying well’.  NHS colleagues had undertaken work on this as 
it had been recognised from surveys that people were not 
wanting to die in hospital.  Members were interested in 
receiving a report on dying well and mentioned work 
undertaken by St Leonard's Hospice who were involved in 
organising ‘York’s Dead Good Festival’ last year, an event 
organised with the aim of encouraging people to be more 
open about dying, death and bereavement. 

 It was noted that further to extensive consultation with 
Healthwatch and the Older Persons Assembly, the HWBB 
priorities had remained similar to that set previously.   

Page 2



 The HWBB Chair spoke about GP’s in their commissioning 
role and how this was evolving to joint commissioning with 
other practices within Primary Care Networks.  

 GPs were increasingly drawing from a broader spectrum of 
treatment options, which included social proscribing, where 
appropriate.   

 In response to concern regarding access to GP’s and gaps in 
some areas in relation to the supply of GP’s, it was explained 
that the role of the HWBB was to raise these concerns to the 
clinical representation on the Board.   

 The HWBB recognised that if it was going to improve the 
health of the city in terms of its living and working well 
priority, all things such as: homelessness, economic 
concerns and work strategies etc. had an impact on health.  
The role of Board was to have good communication and links 
with the relevant decision makers so that the Board could 
influence and challenge those responsible. 

 The Council and our NHS partners appreciated and 
understood the vital role of carers.  The subgroups, on behalf 
of the HWBB, were undertaking work to support them. 

 The HWBB Co-ordinator works with Healthwatch and will 
write to partner organisations on the Board asking them to 
respond to recommendations within a set amount of time.  
This scrutiny committee would be notified should an 
organisation fail to respond. 

 
Resolved:  Members considered and noted the report. 

 
Reason:  To keep Members of Health and Adult Social Care  

Policy and Scrutiny Committee up to date with the 
work of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB). 
 

62. 2019-20  Finance  and  Performance  Third  Quarter  Report  
- Health  and  Adult  Social  Care  
 
Members considered a report which analysed the latest 
performance for 2019-20 and forecasted the financial outturn 
position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all the 
relevant Health and Adult Social Care services falling under the 
responsibility of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing & 
Adult Social Care.  The Corporate Director of Health, Housing 
and Adult Social Care, the Head of Finance: Adults, Children & 
Education and the Strategic Support Manager (Adults and 
Public Health), were in attendance to present the report and to 
respond to questions. 

Page 3



 

The following information was provided in response to questions 
from committee members: 

 

 Officers provided assurances that the budget set for 20/21 
would be sufficient given predicted overspend on a range of 
the 19/20 accounts.  £4.8m revenue would be directed to the 
Adult Social Care budget.  Some of that would mitigate some 
of the pressures in existing growth in the 20/21 budget.  
Officers would consider underlying causes of these 
pressures. 

 The Corporate Director along with colleagues in the Finance 
team held weekly monitoring meetings to consider pressure 
points in budgets across the whole directorate and was 
confident th
[...]
hat was 
significantly higher than estimated, there may be an 
opportunity for Executive to review this. 

Page 5



 Regarding £49k overspend on long active reversible 
contraceptive (LARC) there had been higher than expected 
take up.  This is jointly commissioned with VOY CCG.  This 
is a free choice based service that both the Council and NHS 
are legally obliged to offer.  There may be other budgets the 
service could draw from to support this.   

 Regarding alcohol and substance misuse and the York rates 
being lower than the national average, the figures do not 
take into account local factors which are complex in terms of 
mental health and involvement with the criminal justice 
system.  Changing Lives were working with TEWV and North 
Yorkshire Police on this aspect.  This was discussed 
regularly within the CCG and is a priority of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWBB).   

 Childhood Obesity – the Healthy Child service will weigh and 
measure every child in reception year and year 6.  It was 
noted that work needed to be undertaken for young people 
on the pathway from identifying a child as being above a 
healthy weight in the school based child measurement 
programme.  This was a cultural issue and a complex area of 
health.  York does not have a dedicated service to work with 
families, although health workers cover mandatory 
requirements and many aspects of this work unintentionally, 
such as: weaning, what is a healthy diet and exercise. 

 Regarding The 2019/20 Q2 data on improving access to 
psychological therapies (IAPT) in the Vale of York CCG area 
shows referrals to IAPT (504 per 100,000) are lower than the 
England average.  Members requested further information 
regarding why there was a lower rate of referral.      

 
Resolved:  That the Committee considered and noted the 

2019/20  Finance  And  Performance  Third  Quarter  
Report for Health  And  Adult  Social Care. 

   

Reason: So that the Committee is updated on the latest 
financial and performance position for 2019/20. 

 
63. Lowfield Green: Responding to Older Persons'  

Accommodation Needs  
 

Further to the meeting of this committee in December, where 
officers were asked to provide further information regarding the 
progress being made on the development of older persons’ 
accommodation on the Lowfield Green site and on the 
Oakhaven site.  Members considered options on how these 

Page 6



sites should be used to support the accommodation needs of 
our older residents.  The Director of Health, Housing & Adult 
Social Care and the Head of the Older Person's 
Accommodation Programme were in attendance to present the 
report and to respond to questions. 

 
The following information was provided in response to 
questions from committee members: 

 Although they had provided specific information within their 
report regarding the Lowfield Green site, this hadn’t been 
possible in relation to the Oakhaven site as the situation was 
changing all of the time and needed to remain flexible. 

 Information regarding the Oakhaven site would be received 
at Executive in April as part of another report.  Officers 
confirmed that this Committee would receive an update on 
Oakhaven at their next Committee meeting in March. 

 In a procurement exercise, the Council would set a criteria 
and score bidders in accordance with specific identified 
priorities agreed at Executive. 

 These dwellings would be specialist older persons 
accommodation, which therefore would fall outside ‘Right to 
Buy’ legislation and would remain in social rented stock. 

 Officers had kept an open dialogue with private landlords, 
and independent industry experts regarding a delivery model 
aligned to the Council’s priorities. 

 
Members discussed a range of options outlined in the officer 
report and considered the following concerns to be relevant to 
any brief for the sites: 

 

 Concerned about meeting need and having the right balance 
of housing and care provisio
[...]
on-prejudicial interest in that 
his partner is a CEO of a hospice. 

4. Blue Badge Guidance for implementation 
5. Childhood Obesity - for consideration on what other 

Authorities do to address this concern.  It had been noted 
that Leeds had success in this area.  This report would 
need to cover identifying funding streams to support work 
on this aspect. 

Page 8



6. ‘Children’s Dental Health’ - an item for allocation to a 
future committee. 
 

The Scrutiny Officer suggested the addition of an extra box 
on the Work Plan to note pending items where the 
Committee had requested further reports yet to be allocated 
to a future committee meeting.   
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be approved, subject to the  

above amendments/additions. 
 

Reason:     To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.30 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee 10 November 2020 
 
Report of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult Social Care 
 
2020/21  FINANCE  AND  PERFORMANCE  FIRST  QUARTER  REPORT – 
HEALTH  AND  ADULT  SOCIAL  CARE 
 

Summary 
 
1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2020/21 and forecasts the financial 

outturn position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all the relevant 
Health and Adult Social Care services falling under the responsibility of the 
Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult Social Care. 

 
Financial Analysis 

 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below.  

 
Table 1: Health & Adult Social Care Financial Summary 2020/21 – Quarter 1 

 
 
 

2019/20 
Outturn 

£000 

 

2020/21 Latest 
Approved Budget 

2020/21 Forecast 

Outturn 

Gross 
Spend 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Net 
Spend 
£000 £000 % 

+2,982 
ASC Older People and 
Physical & Sensory 
Impairment 

36,260 -18,461 17,799 +1,677 +9.4% 

+3,256 
ASC Le
[...]
f hours for homecare contracts being more than was assumed when the budget 
was set.   

 
7 Physical and Sensory Impairment Supported Living schemes are forecast to 

overspend by £671k due to there currently being eight more customers in schemes 
than assumed in the budget, and in addition the net cost is £8k per annum higher 
than budgeted for.  This is offset by a projected underspend of £390k in direct 
payments. 

 
8 Learning disability residential budgets are forecast to overspend by £996k. The 

numbers placed are in line with budget, however the net cost per placement is 
currently £16k more than budget.  This is partially due to ongoing issues of 
customers no longer qualifying for 100% continuing health care (CHC) funding and 
responsibility passing across from Health to ASC.  This appears to be an 
increasing trend which calls for a response from the Council, in terms of validating 
the decision where appropriate and redesigning the ongoing package of care if the 
person’s needs have changed. 

 
9 Supported Living for Learning Disability customers is forecast to overspend by 

£282k.  This partially due to having 5 more customers than in the budget, and also 
the average amount of CHC funding per customer is  £7k less than was assumed 
when the budget was set.  

 
10 Direct Payments for LD customers is forecast to overspend by £446k as the 

average direct payment per customer is around £4k more than in the budget. 
 

Page 12



11 Mental Health budgets are forecast to overspend by £942k, predominantly due to 
an increase in the number of residential care placements needed.   

 
12 Be Independent is currently projected to overspend by £130k. The financial 

position of the service has been recovered significantly since being transferred 
back to the Council, but there is still work to be done in order to balance the budget. 

 
13 There is a projected overspend of £509k on Haxby Hall.   Transfer of the service 

to an external provider has been dela
[...]
nd health professionals 
have received the training.  

 
 

Mental health and Learning Disabilities. 
 
63 It is crucial to the overall well-being of a population that mental health is taken as 

seriously as (more visible) physical health. Common mental health problems 
include depression, panic attacks, anxiety and stress. In more serious cases, this 
can lead to thoughts of suicide and self-harm, particularly amongst older men and 
younger women. Dementia, particularly amongst the elderly population, is another 
major mental health issue. 

 
64 The 2019/20 Q2 data on improving access to psychological therapies (IAPT) in the 

Vale of York CCG area shows the following: referrals to IAPT (504 per 100,000) 
are lower than the England average (953 per 100,000). The percentage of the 
estimated population with anxiety and depression who enter IAPT (18%) is 
comparable with the England average (18.3%), and the percentage leaving 
treatment who have achieved reliable improvement (70.4%) is similar to the 
England average (71.8%). 

 
 

Life Expectancy and Mortality 
 
65 No new data on Life Expectancy or Mortality has been released since the previous 

report on 30th July 2019. 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
66 As this report is for information only there are no specific recommendations. 
 

Reason:  To update the committee on the latest financial and performance position 
for 2019-20. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance: Adults, 
Children & Education  
Phone: 01904 554225 
richard.hartle@york.gov.uk 

Patrick Looker 
Head of Finance: Place, 
Housing & Health  
Phone: 01904 551633 
patrick.looker@york.gov.uk 

Terry Rudden 
Strategic Support Manager 
(Adults and Public Health) 
Phone: 01904 551655 
terry.rudden@york.gov.uk 
 
Mike Wimmer 
Senior Business Intelligence 
Officer, Public Health 
Phone: 01904 554646 
Michael.wimmer@york.gov.uk 
 

Sharon Houlden 
Corporate Director of Health, Housing and Adult 
Social Care 
 
Michael Melvin 
Assistant Director, Adult Social Care 
 
Sharon Stoltz 
Director of Public Health 
 

Report 
Approved X 

Date 2 November 2020 

 

 

  

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Y 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 
2020/21 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 Report, Executive 1 October 2020 

Page 25

mailto:terry.rudden@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 2020/21 Finance and Performance First Quarter Report Health and Adult  Social Care



Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council

Committee Minutes

Meeting

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and
Scrutiny Committee

Date

10 November 2020

Present

Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (ViceChair), Hook, Norman, Perrett, Waudby and
K Taylor

1.

Declarations of Interest
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that they
might have in respect of the business on the agenda. None
were declared.

2.

Minutes
The Chair stated that since the last public meeting held preCovid-19, in February, a series of informal meetings had been
held to consider areas of work that fall under the remit of this
committee. The Chair was keen to formulate a work plan for
this committee, at the earliest opportunity.
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting of the
Committee held on 18 February 2020 be approved
and signed at a later date.

3.

Public Participation
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

4.

Verbal update on how GP Practices are coping with the
Coronavirus emergency
The Chair of NHS Vale of York (VOY), Clinical Commissioning
Group (CCG); the Accountable Officer, NHS VOYCCG and the
Acting Director for Primary Care and Population Health for
NHS, VOYCCG, gave a verbal update on how GP practices
were coping with the Coronavirus emergency.

Dr Wells explained that in March their priorities had been:
saving lives; protecting the vulnerable and keeping services
going, which is what Primary Care services have done for the
last 9 months.
He outlined how they had protected the vulnerable and staff by
providing telephone triage, remote working, and continuing to
provide essential services via text messaging and phone calls.
There had been some video consultations however, the
technology for this was not available as yet. The priority had
been caring for the most vulnerable and end of life patients.
It was reported that the current activity at GP practices had
included:
 Attending to routine clinical demand; catching up with the
deferred backlog of appointments and need arising from the
first wave of the Coronavirus and helping those with long
term conditions and mental health concerns.
 Responding to the increase in take up for the flu vaccination
which had increased from approx. 60 percent to over 75
percent.
Some of the challenges currently faced by GP practices (during
the second lockdown) had included:
 Staff absenteeism: practices have been subject to the same
staff absences as can be seen in other workplaces for
reasons such as needing to self-isolate, Covid fatigue, child
care arrangements.
 Wellbeing of staff: and providing support, building resilience
for the winter. National and regional online resources were
available. The CCG had recognised the additional pressure
that GP receptionists were under and had put in place
‘wellbeing champions’ and were doing a media campaign on
the back of national campaigns, encouraging patients to be
kind to the GP receptionists. Practices were signposting
service users to 111 and encouraging patients to self-care,
where appropriate. It was explained that due to budgetary
constraints it was not possible to recruit additional staff.
 Face to face appointments - twice as long due to the time
taken in relation to PPE and cleaning.
 Service user’s expectation and communication:
o Urban myth nationally that GP practices had closed its
doors. In March, the number of patients seen had
been reduced. Currently service had been restored
and busier than ever, with more consultations

undertaken than at the same period of time in the
previous year. York Medical Group had received 42k
phone calls in September 2019, in September 2020
they had received over 50k phone calls. That was
replicated with telephone and face to face contact.
o The City of York was fortunate in that they had a
service which was rated good or better, which was
important in the context of discussions around patient
expectation. There are a number of practices which
are larger than others. Their combined resources had
created a resilience that smaller practices cannot
reach. That hot and cold service is not available in
other regions. (Meaning: split 'hot' emergency and
urgent care from 'cold' planned surgery). York
practices should be commended for having this
outstanding resilience and flexibility.
o Resident’s had reported that they had been asked to
attend appointments across the City. It was explained
that it had been necessary to arrange face to face
appointments, at protected ‘hot’ sites due to the
infection risk in order to protect staff and the
vulnerable.
o In relation to criticism of the GP practices and services,
Members agreed that there appeared to be a mismatch
between the service offered and what residents
expected. The representatives from the CCG
considered that what the NHS were communicating, for
whatever reason, was not being understood and
welcomed anything Members could do to speak in
support of these services and clarify any
misconceptions to its residents. It was felt that change
and understanding needed to come from a societal
view.
 Managing resources
o Additional resources to support Primary Care services
were provided in March and had included: additional
PPE; IT allocation; spend on the physical infrastructure
such as plastic screen barriers, and some additional
sessions to support clinical activity. Further information
on these additional sessions would be provided to
Members.
o There were 80 new staff appointments involved in
social prescribing and link workers, which has enabled
Primary Care services to work better with voluntary
services.

o The Covid crisis had created a new way of
encouraging ‘returners’ back to the service. The City
was well supported in their recruitment and retention
levels.
 Increase in mental health concerns:
o The senior representatives from the CCG confirmed
that they were seeing an increase in mental health
presentations across all age groups and that they were
seeing people referred who had never met this service
before. They were working with our partners in Tees,
Esk and Wear Valleys (TEWV) NHS Foundation Trust
on long term projects in this aspect, over the next five
years and beyond.
o From April onwards, new mental health workers would
be available for practices to employ (April as posts are
linked to training programmes).
o The CCG were working with our mental health
providers to ensure more joined up working and were
signposting service users to available online services –
which was acknowledged works very well for some,
recognised it was not suitable for all.
Going forward, the senior representatives from the CCG
reiterated that Primary Care services and GP practices were
under extreme pressure with a finite resource available,
therefore communication was key. They talked about the need
to move beyond reliance on services from primary healthcare
and from looking at numbers, and instead look at societies
wellbeing, outcomes and quality of life - looking at the whole
person/family, because there is not always a medical solution, it
is more about societies wellbeing and having a richness of
communities, the prevention agenda. For now, the message is
look after your own health as advised and consider preventative
health measures and how the City of York can be healthier.
It was reported that preparations were underway to roll out the
new Pfizer vaccine. The Director of Public Health reported that
she had been working with colleagues in the CCG and Primary
Care services on the first draft of plans that would need to be in
place by the end of November. The vaccine would be available
in small quantities at first, likely to be administered after
Christmas. The first would be delivered in partnership with GP
practices to people over 80 years, care home residents and
frontline health care workers, then to the most vulnerable and
so forth.

Regarding misinformation in relation to the vaccination, Public
Health England had a behavioural change specialist unit that
would be working on health promotion material, when the
vaccine becomes available.
The Chair and Members thanked the senior representatives
from the CCG for attending this meeting and sharing their
thoughts and experiences with the Committee and reiterated
their support in communicating clear messages from the NHS
to residents on looking after their own health and looking after
each other.
5.

2020/21 Finance and Performance First Quarter Report
Health and Adult Social Care
Members considered a report which analysed the latest
performance for 2020/21 and forecasted the financial outturn
position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all the
relevant Health and Adult Social Care services falling under the
responsibility of the Corporate Director of Health Housing &
Adult Social Care. She was joined by the Head of Finance:
Adults, Children & Education and the Strategic Support
Manager (Adults and Public Health), who were in attendance to
present the report and to respond to questions.
Key points arising from discussion of this item included:
 Overspend in quarter one was due to carried forward
overspend from previous year when the budget was set for
2021. The Coronavirus emergency had impacted upon the
ASC budget.
 Healthy Child Service had continued to operate throughout
the pandemic adapting its service in the first wave of the
pandemic. Routine home visits and new births were
prioritised and then given continued support online and via
telephone.
 Delayed Transfers of Care: The Department of Health and
Social Care had suspended the monitoring of that
information as it was considered that this was not a
productive way to address performance concerns. The
department does measure the length of time a patient
remains in hospital once they are deemed fit – which should
be hours not days.
 Haxby Hall: Members requested further explanation on the
projected overspend, to its next meeting.

 Sickness rates of Adult Social Care staff had fallen. Officers
considered this had been due to the flexibility of working from
home. Measures to reduce this further included encouraging
staff to get away from their desks, taking regular breaks and
measures to support their physical and mental wellbeing.
 Health Checks: Members expressed concern regarding
York’s underperformance in undertaking these checks as
compared with the regional and national averages. These
were NHS health checks that the government transferred for
commissioning to local authorities, however the health
checks were provided by GP practices. The local authority
was reliant on GP service data to identify those invited for
checks in the 40 – 75 age group. There had been a number
of obstacles to getting this process underway. This had
been a five year cycle which had started last year. The
programme had been halted due to safety concerns in
relation to the Coronavirus pandemic and Health Trainers
had been re-deployed to support the contact tracing.
 Continuing Health Care (CHC) funding concern regarding
ongoing issues of customers no longer qualifying for 100%
CHC funding and responsibility passing across from Health
to ASC – the Directorate assured Members that a lot of work
had been done to ensure customers were receiving all of
their entitlements.
 Psychological therapies (IAPT): Q2 data on improving
access to this in the Vale of York CCG area shows the
referrals to IAPT (504 per 100,000) are lower than the
England average (953 per 100,000) this data is compiled by
the NHS CCG as referrals are made by GPs . The
Committee were advised to write to the Accountable Officer,
NHS VOYCCG should they required further information on
this aspect.
Resolved: That the Committee considered and noted the
2020/21 Finance and Performance First Quarter
Report for Health and Adult Social Care.
Reason:

6.

So that the Committee is updated on the latest
financial and performance position for 2020/21.

Adult Social Care Winter Plan 2020
Members received the Winter Plan for the City of York Council,
which had been developed in response to the Government
policy paper Adult social care: our COVID-19 winter plan 2020

to 2021, published in September and its requirement for all
councils to have a plan in place. The Assistant Director Joint
Commissioning (CYC and VOYCCG) was in attendance to
present the report and to respond to questions.
The following information was provided in response to
questions from committee members:
 The plan had been prepared with the support of partners
across the health and social care system.
 Officers confirmed that although the York Dementia Alliance
(YDA) work was coming to an end in September 2020, the
programme of work around supporting people with dementia
and their carers remained in place and that this area of work
had evolved into other projects.
 Peppermill Court was opened as a residential care setting for
people who had been diagnosed with Covid-19 in care
settings and had already existed, funded through the NHS.
It will be used by service users in North and East Yorkshire
as necessary. It currently held 3 service users and had 7
service users in total since mid-October.
 Care homes in York had managed extremely well. Whole
site precautionary measures had been in place since May
and onsite testing of staff. Where staff had been
symptomatic, Covid-19 had not been passed on to service
users due to staff’s professional practice and adherence to
guidelines, which had been excellent.
The Chair and Members thanked the Assistant Director, Joint
Commissioning for the tremendous effort of staff in care homes
throughout the whole of the Adult Social Care sector during the
Covid-19 pandemic.
Resolved: That the Committee noted the City of York Council’s
Adult Social Care Winter Care Plans.
Reason:

To keep the Committee informed of arrangements
in place for Adult Social Care over the winter.

Cllr P Doughty, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.10 pm].

